in connection with the completion of this offering; (4) the filing and effectiveness of our amended and
restated certificate of incorporation in Delaware that became effective immediately following the
effectiveness of the registration statement of which this prospectus forms a part; and (5) the recognition of
share-based compensation expense of $16.6 million associated with RSUs for which the service condition
was satisfied as of September 30, 2020, and for which the performance condition will be satisfied upon the
completion of this offering, which has been reflected as an increase to additional paid-in capital and
accumulated deficit.

After giving effect to the sale of the 24,600,000 shares of our Class A common stock in this offering, at
the initial public offering price of $49.00 per share, after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions
and offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma net tangible book value as of September 30, 2020 would
have been approximately $2,056.7 million or approximately $8.47 per share of common stock. This
represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value to existing stockholders of $16.11 per
share and an immediate dilution to new investors of $40.53 per share. The following table illustrates this per
share dilution:

Initial public offering price $49.00
Historical net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of September 30, 2020 $ (7.64
Increase per share attributable to pro forma adjustments $11.87

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2020 $ 4.23
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors

participating in this offering $ 4.24

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering $ 8.47

Dilution per share to new investors participating in this offering $40.53

75

)

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

TABLE OF CONTENTS

If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares in full, the pro forma net tangible
book value per share of our common stock after giving effect to this offering would be $9.04 per share, and
the dilution in net tangible book value per share to investors in this offering would be $39.96 per share.

The following table sets forth, on a pro forma as adjusted basis, the differences between existing
stockholders and new investors with respect to the number of shares of common stock purchased from us,
the total consideration paid, and the average price per share of our common stock paid by existing
stockholders. The calculation with respect to shares of Class A common stock purchased by new investors
in this offering reflects the issuance of 24,600,000 shares of our Class A common stock in this offering at
the initial public offering price of $49.00 per share, before deducting underwriting discounts and
commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

Shares Purchased Total Consideration Average Price
Per ShareNumber Percent Amount Percent

(in thousands)

Existing stockholders 218,146,771 89.9 $1,414,126 54.0 $ 6.48
New investors 24,600,000 10.1 $1,205,400 46.0 $49.00
Total 242,746,771 100.0 $2,619,526 100.0 $10.79

If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares in full, the number of shares of
our common stock held by new investors will increase to 11.5% of the total number of shares of our
common stock outstanding after this offering.

To the extent that any outstanding options are exercised, outstanding RSUs settle, new options or RSUs
are issued under our equity compensation plans, or we issue additional shares of common stock or
convertible debt in the future, investors participating in this offering will experience further dilution.